Bond additional interest accrual - 0.4 -

Lease liabilities for rent of premises and
vehicles

2.6 2.1 1.3

Accrued interest for financing received
from P2P investors

0.4 0.5 0.4

Short term loans from banks 7.0 6.1 7.5

Short term loans from non related parties 2.3 1.4 -

Accrued interest for loans from non
related parties

- 0.0 0.0

Accrued interest for loans from related
parties

0.0 - 0.0

Accrued interest for loans from bank 0.1 0.1 0.1

Total debt 261.4 243.2 222.2

45

Equity

Share capital 1.0 1.0 1.0

Retained earnings/(losses) 31.8 22.9 21.4

Reserve 0.6 0.3 0.3

Foreign currency translation reserve (1.0) (2.3) (0.8)

Total equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent company

32.3 21.9 21.8

Non-controlling interests 0.9 0.3 0.5

Total capitalization1 294.6 265.4 244.5

There have been no material changes in the Group’s consolidated capitalization or
indebtedness since 30 September 2021.

The table below sets forth the consolidated pro forma capitalization of the Group, as
adjusted by the expected use of net proceeds from the issue of Bonds.

 Pre-Transaction

as of 30
September

2021

Change Pro Forma

 Unaudited

 (in million EUR)

Cash and cash equivalents 14.1 2.7 16.8

Total debt without IFRS 16 liabilities2 235.8 - 235.8

Equity

Total equity3 33.2 - 33.2

Subordinated loans 17.3 (17.3) -

The Bonds - 20.0 20.0

Total capitalization4 286.3  289.0

Net Debt5 221.7  219.0

1 For the purposes of this Offering Memorandum, the Total capitalization is the sum of (i) Non-current borrowings (EUR
200.7 million), (ii) Current borrowings (EUR 60.7 million) and (iii) Total equity (EUR 33.2 million) as presented in the
Issuer’s unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements as of 30 September 2021.

2 For the purposes of this table Total debt without IFRS 16 liabilities equals Total Debt (EUR 261.7 million) less Non-
current loans from related parties (EUR 17.3 million), less Lease liabilities for rent of premises and vehicles (EUR 2.6